186,781   186,781   –   –

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  (22,069)  (22,069)  –   –
Bank loans  (1,466)  (1,466)  –   –
Financial Leases  (12)  (12)  –   –
  (23,547)  (23,547)  –   –

  Quoted market price Not traded in Valuations not based
 2009 in active markets an active market on market data
 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  43,293   43,293   –   –
Deposits  82,677   82,677   –   –
Receivables  22,098   22,098   –   –
Shares in other corporations  57,542   57,542   –   –
Unit Trust Fixed Interest  6,345   6,345   –   –
  211,955   211,955   –   –

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  (24,088)  (24,088)  –   –
Bank loans  (1,592)  (1,592)  –   –
Financial Leases  (1,521)  (1,521)  –   –
  (27,201)  (27,201)  –  –

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2010

SFR : 58

2010 ANNUAL REPORT

(d) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the consolidated entity’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.
 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
 -2% 2% -10% 10% -10% 10%
 Carrying amount Result  Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
31 DECEMBER 2010 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents  43,828   (671)  (671)  671   671   (991)  (991)  991   991   –   –   –   –
Trade and Other Receivables  16,089   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Available for Sale Financial Assets  66,123   (1,322)  (1,322)  1,322   1,322   (1,112)  (1,112)  1,112   1,112   (4,155)  (4,155)  4,155   4,155
Cash Term Deposits  60,741   (1,215)  (1,215)  1,215   1,215   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables  (22,069)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Borrowings  (1,466)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Finance Leases  (12)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Total Increase/(Decrease)   (3,208)  (3,208)  3,208   3,208   (2,103)  (2,103)  2,103   2,103   (4,155)  (4,155)  4,155   4,155

Note: Financial Liabilities are at fixed rates of interest over the life of the loan or lease.

 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
 -3% 3% -20% 20% -10% 10%
 Carrying amount Result  Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
31 DECEMBER 2009 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents  43,293   (1,091)  (1,091)  1,091   1,091   (993)  (993)  993   993   –   –   –   –
Trade and Other Receivables  22,098   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Available for Sale Financial Assets  63,887   (1,917)  (1,917)  1,917   1,917   (2,138)  (2,138)  2,138   2,138   (6,389)  (6,389)  6,389   6,389
Cash Term Deposits  82,677   (2,480)  (2,480)  2,480   2,480   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables  (24,088)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Borrowings  (1,592)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Finance Leases  (1,521)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Total Increase/(Decrease)   (5,488)  (5,488)  5,488   5,488   (3,131)  (3,131)  3,131   3,131   (6,389)  (6,389)  6,389   6,389

Note: Financial Liabilities are at fixed rates of interest over the life of the loan or lease.

SFR : 59

SWINBURNE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

Note 36. Defined Benefit plans

University employees are members of a range of superannuation schemes, which are divided into the following categories.

Superannuation Scheme for Australian Universities
UniSuper (The Scheme Trustee) has advised the University that it is a defined contribution plan under Australian Accounting
Standard AASB 119 – Clause 25 of AASB 119 defines a defined contribution plan as a plan where the employer’s legal or constructive